(c)		  On 27 July 2014 the Company acquired share in “Biocad Holdings Limited (Note 9.2).

These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of OJSC “Pharm-
standard” on 27 April 2015.

2.	 Changes in classification of comparative information

In the process of preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2014 the Company reconsidered its approach to presentation of the following items:

1.	� In the consolidated financial statements ended on 31 December 2013 agency fee in the amount of
RR 1,037,886 and contract manufacturing fee in the amount of RR 110,698 net of the corresponding
expenses in the amount of RR 74,790 were presented as other income. As a result of OTC Branded
business spin-off, commencing from 1 January 2014 the Group is treating the above profit or loss items as
integral elements of the primary operations of the Group and consequently presents them on a gross basis
as revenue or cost of sales. The comparative information was adjusted accordingly and the effects of these
adjustments on amounts presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2013 were as follows:

As originally reported Adjustments As adjusted

Revenue 55,907,597 1,148,584 57,056,181
Cost of sales (32,509,838) (74,790) (32,584,628)
Other income 1,508,995 (1,073,794) 435,201

2.	� In the consolidated financial statements ended 31 December 2013 Deferred tax liability was presented
on a net basis as the individual amounts were immaterial for the readers. Commencing from 1 January
2014 due to increased materiality of the amounts the Group presents Deferred tax liability and Deferred
tax asset on a gross basis. The comparative information was adjusted accordingly and the effects of these
adjustments on amounts presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2013 were as follows:

As originally reported Adjustments As adjusted

Deferred tax asset - 258,050 258,050

[…]

cember 2013. The Group has certain short-term financial investments (loans and bank deposits, see Notes 17,
18 and 19), at fixed interest rates based on current market rates at the date of initial recognition and has short-term
borrowings and loans (Note 20) at fixed interest rates based on current market rates at the date of initial recogni-
tion. Therefore, the Group has no risk to interest rates changes due to possible changes in market interest rates.

Foreign exchange risk
The Group has certain US dollar and Euro denominated cash and short-term deposits (Note 17), short-term
financial assets (Note 18), trade and other payables (Note 22) and trade and other receivables (Note 16).
Therefore, the Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk.

The Group monitors the foreign exchange risk by analysing changes in exchange rates in the currencies in
which its cash, financial assets and payables are denominated. However, the Group does not have formal
arrangements to mitigate this foreign exchange risk.

The tables below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and Euro exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax:

Increase/decrease in US$ rate Effect  on profit before tax

As at 31 December 2014
US$/Roubles exchange rate +28.54% 2,657,819
US$/Roubles exchange rate -28.54% (2,657,819)

Increase/decrease in US$ rate Effect on profit before tax

As at 31 December 2013
US$/Roubles exchange rate +20% (157,781)
US$/Roubles exchange rate -10% 78,891

Increase/decrease in Euro rate Effect  on profit before tax

As at 31 December 2014
Euro/Roubles exchange rate +29.58% 383,984
Euro/Roubles exchange rate -29.58% (383,984)

Increase/ decrease in Euro rate Effect  on profit before tax

As at 31 December 2013
Euro/Roubles exchange rate +20% (101,901)
Euro/Roubles exchange rate -9% 43,976

Increase/decrease  in US$ rate Effect  on profit before tax

As at 31 December 2014
US$/Ukrainian Hryvnia exchange rate +28.93% (152,991)
US$/Ukrainian Hryvnia exchange rate -28.93% 152,991

Increase/decrease in US$ rate Effect on profit before tax

As at 31 December 2013
US$/Ukrainian Hryvnia exchange rate +30% (91,233)
US$/Ukrainian Hryvnia exchange rate -5% 15,206

•••

122

ANNUAL REPORT ••• 2014

Liquidity risk

The Group’s policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents or have available funding through an
adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet its operating and financial commitments. The Group
performs continuous monitoring of cash deficit risks and continuous monitoring of repayment of its financial
liabilities on time. The Group performs daily planning and control cash flow procedures.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s non-derivative financial liabilities based on
contractual undiscounted payments including interest.